
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 1st October, 2020 at 2.00 pm to be held as a Virtual Skype Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Procurement Report   

 
(Pages 7 - 16) 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
5. Changes to Winter Service Plan   

 
(Pages 17 - 22) 

6. Lancashire Street Charter Pilot   
 

(Pages 23 - 38) 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
7. Developing the Approach and Provision for 

Children and Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities   

(Pages 39 - 78) 

 Please note that Appendix 'D' to this report is in Part II 
and appears as Item No. 17 on the Agenda. 
 

 

8. Alternative Provision Strategy   
 

(Pages 79 - 96) 



The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley 
 
9. Revised Terms of Reference - Cabinet Working 

Group for Museums   
 

(Pages 97 - 100) 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Shaun 
Turner 
 
10. Central Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership 

Governance Update   
 

(Pages 101 - 120) 

Matters for Information: 
 
11. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member   
 

 The following urgent decision has been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet 
Member in accordance with Standing Order C16(1) 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed 
by clicking on the relevant link: 
 
M55 Heyhouses Link Road 
 

 

12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 5 
November 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 

14. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18371
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


15. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste 
Management - County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
 
16. Required Infrastructure Upgrades on the Platt's 

Lane Closed Landfill Site, Burscough and the 
Pimbo Closed Landfill Site, Skelmersdale   

(Pages 121 - 124) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
17. Appendix D of Item 7 - Developing the Approach 

and Provision for Children and Young People with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities   

(Pages 125 - 128) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
18. Financial Resilience of the Care Home Sector   (Pages 129 - 136) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd September, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor John Fillis were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Peter Buckley made a non-Pecuniary Interest on Item 5 – Procurement 
Report in respect of the second procurement exercise, M55 Heyhouses Link Road 
(Earthworks and Structures), as his wife is a member of Fylde Borough Council. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 August 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Money Matters 2020/21 Position - Quarter 1 

 
Cabinet considered the Money Matters report setting out an update on the county council's 
2020/21 revenue and capital financial position, as at the end of June 2020 and an updated 
medium term financial strategy (MTFS) covering the period 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
The report also showed the increasing financial pressures felt by Covid-19 and the impact 
it would have on the county council's budget. 
 
In presenting the report, it was noted that there was a discrepancy in the Executive 
Summary on page two of the report. This was under point (i) of the summary, where it 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 

should say "overspend' instead of "underspend". This had been corrected on the published 
agenda on the council's website. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

i. The current forecast overspend of £3.737m on the revenue budget in 2020/21, be 
noted; 

ii. The revised funding gap of £79.306m covering the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 as 
set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the council, be noted; 

iii. The contents of the county council's reserves p
[...]
ery and operation of a 
separate care home and future extra care facility on the Bowgreave Rise site, be 
approved. 

 
12.   Extra Care Housing in Lancashire 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to reduce the county council's reliance 
on long-term residential care placements by proposing arrangements for delivering the key 
ambitions of the Housing with Care and Support Strategy in relation to extra care. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

i. The overall approach to the implementation of the county council's Housing with 
Care and Support Strategy in relation to extra care housing namely to adopt an 
approach to the funding of extra care based on Homes England grant and 
borrowing rather than a lease based/institutional funding model, and any 
contribution of land or grant by Lancashire County Council to be funding of last 
resort and only applied in order to make a strategically important scheme financially 
viable, be approved; and 

ii. Work with Eric Wright Group's Health and Care Division as Lancashire          
Regeneration Property Partner, to assist in engagement with the wider health 
sector on delivery of the strategy's aims and specifically bring forward 
developments in areas of demand where there is no activity, be approved. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

13.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the two urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council and 
relevant Cabinet Members since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
14.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
15.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 1 
October 2020 as a virtual meeting. 
 
16.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
17.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
18.   Funding for Business Support Programmes - Emergency Direct Award(s) 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report on funding for Business Support Programmes that aimed to 
help firms deal with the economic disruption caused by the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
19.   Major Project and Strategic Development Team 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report to explore increasing the capacity requirements for the 
Strategic Development Team. 

Page 5



 

 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on T
[...]
0 
20-
40 25-50 25-50 No 

Post Treatment (g/m2)                     

Hoar frost/ice (see precautionary 
treatment above) 

Jan-00  8-30  10-40  10-40 No 

 (dependant on surface temperature 
and state)   

Snow where precautionary treatment 
has taken place 

8 11 13 13 Plough first 
if depth >5-
15mm see 

note.4 

Snow where precautionary treatment 
has not taken place  20-40 

 20-
40 

25-50  25-50 

Hard-packed snow/ice 

salt and/or 
abrasive and/or 

liquid de-icer 

salt and/or liquid 
de-icer 

No 

 

Page 22



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 1 October 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Highways 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Lancashire Street Charter Pilot 
(Appendices 'A' - 'B' refer) 
 
Contacts for further information:  
Marcus Leigh, Tel: (01772) 531805, Highways Service Manager, 
marcus.leigh@lancashire.gov.uk  
Ridwan Musa, Tel: (01772) 538503, Highways Service Manager, 
ridwan.musa@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Lancashire Visually Impaired Forum invited the Highways Service to attend 
their meetings and asked that consideration be given to developing a Street Charter 
based on the Royal National Institute of Blind People's toolkit as part of their 
Inclusive Journeys campaign.  
 
Officers have worked with the Lancashire Visually Impaired Forum and with officers 
from Preston City Council to develop the attached document at Appendix 'A' which 
draws together existing policies and procedures relating to the management of the 
public realm. Cabinet approval is sought for the approval of the Street Charter 
(Appendix 'A' refers) as an advice document to inform public realm work in the 
Preston City area as a pilot scheme and to engage with the remaining 11 district 
councils in Lancashire with a view to agreeing similar approval of the Street Charter. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve that the Lancashire Street Charter is used as an advice 
docum
[...]
s specific 
projects that are part of the SEND Sufficiency Strategy approved by Cabinet on 16 
January 2020.   

These projects relate to the development of special educational needs units 
attached to mainstream schools, and the development of more special school 
places through the relocation and expansion of Broadfield Specialist School and the 
expansion of Sir Tom Finney Community High School.   

These projects will enable the Council to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring the 
sufficiency of provision for children and young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities over the next five years. 

Other capital projects relating to The Haven site and Stepping Stones Short Stay 
School that were part of the SEND Sufficiency Strategy are not included within this 
report. These projects are being considered as part of the Alternative Provision 
Strategy report which can be found elsewhere on the Cabinet agenda. 

In addition, a proposal to streamline the approach for seeking Cabinet approval for 
prescribed alterations for schools has been included in this report.  

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 

 
Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to: 

(i)  Approve the SEND Sufficiency Strategy, further to consideration of the 
responses that have been provided during the period of consultation. 

Page 39

Item 7

mailto:Sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

(ii)  Subject to (i) above consider the results of informal non-statutory 
consultations and feasibility design work for the six capital projects 
identified in (iii) and (iv) below. 

(iii)  Subject to (i) above approve the publication of statutory proposals for 
four special educational needs units to be attached to mainstream 
primary schools and the implementation of a four week representation 
(formal consultation) period for each of these projects. 

(iv)   Subject to (i) above approve the publication of statutory proposals for 
the expansion and relocation of Broadfield Specialist School and the 
expansion of Sir Tom Finney Community High School, and the 
implementation of a four week representation (formal consultation) 
period for both of these proposals. 

(v)  Subject to (i) above approve another round of expressions of interest 
from mainstream schools, to develop more on-site special educational 
needs units for children and young people with social, emotional and 
mental health needs or autism spectrum disorders. 

(vi)   Approve the streamlined approach for seeking Cabinet approval for 
prescribed alterations to schools. 

(vii) Subject to (vi) above, authorise the Executive Director for Education 
and Children's Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools, to approve an interim stage 
within the process of making a prescribed alteration to schools. 
Approval to initiate the process for making prescribed alterations and 
for making the final decision about whether the prescribed alteration is 
made would remain with Cabinet. 

 

 
Background and Advice 
 
This report updates on the actions that have been taken to support the 
implementation of the SEND Sufficiency Strategy that was presented to Cabinet in 
January 2020, and is set out at Appendix 'A', and seeks approval for statutory 
notices to be published for the capital expansion of Sir Tom Finney School, the 
relocation of Broadfield Specialist School and the creation of four special educational 
needs units attached to mainstream primary schools. 
 
The SEND Sufficiency Strategy was developed in response to the increase in 
demand for specialist provision in particular localities and for particular needs within 
the context of increased and unsustainable pressure on the High Needs Block 
funding within the Dedicated Schools Grant. The strategy sets out how the council 
will meet current demand, in parallel to driving down future demand through change 
in practice, in order to
[...]
rmation:  
Sally Richardson, Tel: 07920 086432, Head of Inclusion  
sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 

This report focusses on alternative provision for children and young people in 
Lancashire. It provides an overview of the alternative provision that is currently 
available across the county, how this is being used and the potential impact this 
may be having on key outcomes for children and young people.  
 
This information, in conjunction with that from other relevant local and national 
initiatives, including the SEND Sufficiency Strategy, the Strategy for Behaviour and 
the 2019 review of alternative provision in Lancashire, has been used to inform the 
development of an Alternative Provision Strategy. This strategy is presented as the 
proposed approach to alternative provision for children and young people across the 
county, over the next four years. 
 
Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to: 

(i)  Consider the information set out in this report which provides an 
overview of the current situation in Lancashire with respect to 
alternative provision and key outcomes in comparison with England. 
 

(ii)   Consider approaches and recommendations that have been set out in 
the report in relation to alternative provision. 
 

(iii)  Approve the proposed Alternative Provision Strategy, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' that has been developed to align with existing strategies 
within Lancashire to support children and young people with additional 
needs. 
 

 

Page 79

Item 8

mailto:sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk


 

Background and Advice 
 
This report sets out how alternative provision will be developed in Lancashire over 
the next four years, based on the following information:  
 

a) how it can be aligned with other strategies and initiatives that have been 
developed to support children and young people with additional needs; 

b) an overview of the current demand for alternative provision in relation to key 
performance outcomes
[...]
isclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 127

Appendix DBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 129

Item 18By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020
	4 Procurement Report
	Appendix A

	5 Changes to Winter Service Plan
	Appendix A

	6 Lancashire Street Charter Pilot
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Alternative Provision Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Revised Terms of Reference - Cabinet Working Group for Museums
	Appendix A

	10 Central Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership Governance Update
	Appendix A

	16 Required Infrastructure Upgrades on the Platt's Lane Closed Landfill Site, Burscough and the Pimbo Closed Landfill Site, Skelmersdale
	17 Appendix D of Item 7 - Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	Appendix D

	18 Financial Resilience of the Care Home Sector



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 1st October, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Skype Virtual Meeting - Skype
Present:

	
	County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE
	 Leader of the Council

	
	
	 (in the Chair)

	
	
	

	
	Cabinet Members
	

	
	
	

	
	County Councillor Keith Iddon

County Councillor Albert Atkinson

County Councillor Michael Green

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson

County Councillor Peter Buckley

County Councillor Graham Gooch

County Councillor Shaun Turner


	

	
	 County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor John Fillis were also in    attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



There were no apologies.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Procurement Report



Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:

i. Supply of groceries, drinks and frozen food products

ii. Grounds maintenance services

iii. Waste concessions contract

Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following be approved:

i. Supply of groceries, drinks and frozen food products

ii. Grounds maintenance services

iii. Waste concessions contract

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Changes to Winter Service Plan



Cabinet considered a proposal to amend Winter Service Policy 9 to adopt the spread rates contained in the national guidance, as set out in Appendix 'A' of the report.

Resolved: That;

i. The changes to Winter Service Policy 9, as detailed in Appendix 'A' be approved; and 

ii. The Director of Strategy and Performance be authorised to agree the changes to the Winter Service Plan in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Lancashire Street Charter Pilot



Cabinet received a report to approve the Street Charter, as set out in Appendix 'A' of the report, as an advice document to inform public realm work in the Preston City area as a pilot scheme and to engage with the remaining 11 district councils in Lancashire with a view to agreeing similar approval of the Street Charter.

In presenting the report, it was noted that a revised version of Appendix 'B' of the report had been provided to members. The revised version had replaced the existing version on the published agenda on the council's website.

Resolved: That, the Lancashire Street Charter is used as an advice document to inform public realm work in Preston City as a pilot scheme and to engage with the other District Councils and seek to agree similar approval of the Street Charter, be approved.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities



Cabinet considered a report setting out the initial work completed to progress specific projects that are part of the SEND Sufficiency Strategy, which was approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 16 January 2020.  

These projects related to the development of special educational needs units attached to mainstream schools, and the development of more special school places through the relocation and expansion of Broadfield Specialist School and the expansion of Sir Tom Finney Community High School.  

It was noted that the financial implications of the proposals are set out in Appendix 'D' of the report and was listed at item 17 in the "Part II" section of the agenda.

Resolved: That;

i. The SEND Sufficiency Strategy, further to consideration of the responses that have been provided during the period of consultation be approved;

ii. Subject to (i) above  the results of informal non-statutory consultations and feasibility design work for the six capital projects identified in (iii) and (iv) below be considered.

iii. Subject to (i) above, the publication of statutory proposals for four special educational needs units to be attached to mainstream primary schools and the implementation of a four week representation (formal consultation) period for each of these projects be approved;

iv. Subject to (i) above, the publication of statutory proposals for the expansion and relocation of Broadfield Specialist School and the expansion of Sir Tom Finney Community High School, and the implementation of a four week representation (formal consultation) period for both of these proposals be approved;

v. Subject to (i) above, another round of expressions of interest from mainstream schools, to develop more on-site special educational needs units for children and young people with social, emotional and mental health needs or autism spectrum disorders be approved;

vi. The streamlined approach for seeking Cabinet approval for prescribed alterations to schools be approved; and

vii. Subject to (vi) above, the Executive Director for Education and Children's Services be authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools, to approve an interim stage within the process of making a prescribed alteration to schools, noting that approval to initiate the process for making prescribed alterations and for making the final decision about whether the prescribed alteration is made would remain with Cabinet.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Alternative Provision Strategy



Cabinet received a report on the alternative provision for children and young people in Lancashire. The report provided and an overview of the alternative provision that is currently available across the county, how it is being used and the potential impact it may have on key outcomes for children and young people.

Resolved: That;

i. The information set out in this report which provides an overview of the current situation in Lancashire with respect to alternative provision and key outcomes in comparison with England be considered;

ii. Approaches and recommendations that have been set out in the report in relation to alternative provision be considered; and

iii. The proposed Alternative Provision Strategy, as set out at Appendix 'A' that has been developed to align with existing strategies within Lancashire to support children and young people with additional needs be approved.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Revised Terms of Reference - Cabinet Working Group for Museums



Cabinet received a proposal to make changes to the Terms of Reference of the Cabinet Working Group for Museums following a decision by Full Council that secured further funding for Queen Street Mill Museum, Helmshore Textile Mills Museum and the Conservation Studio.

In presenting the report, it was noted that the Cabinet Working Group for Museums at its meeting on 30 September 2020, requested an amendment to the Terms of Reference of the committee. The amendment was to add the following to the Roles and Functions, listed in the Terms of Reference, "Consider the recruitment, training and re-training of technicians and apprentices for the technical jobs in the mills and also look to current and forthcoming government funded schemes in support of a sustainable future for all our museums."

Resolved: That, the revised Terms of Reference for the Cabinet Working Group for Museums as set out in Appendix 'A' of the report be approved subject to the addition of the following point in the Terms of Reference, "Consider the recruitment, training and re-training of technicians and apprentices for the technical jobs in the mills and also look to current and forthcoming government funded schemes in support of a sustainable future for all our museums."

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Central Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership Governance Update



Cabinet received a report detailing the revised governance structure for the Central Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership.

Resolved: That;

i. The revised governance structure for the Central Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership as set out at Appendix 'A', and for the update to be shared within the county council be approved; and

ii. Support for the development of the Central Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership, through representation on relevant Boards and/or Committees, be continued.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet Member



Resolved: That the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council and relevant Cabinet Members since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 5 November 2020 as a virtual meeting.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	14.  
	Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private



Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no representations had been received.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	15.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	16.  
	Required Infrastructure Upgrades on the Platt's Lane Closed Landfill Site, Burscough and the Pimbo Closed Landfill Site, Skelmersdale



Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Cabinet received a report on the required infrastructure upgrades on the Platt's Lane closed landfill site and the Burscough and the Pimbo closed landfill site, Skelmersdale.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

</AI16>

<AI17>

	17.  
	Appendix D of Item 7 - Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities



Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Resolved: That, Appendix D of Item 7 - Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, be noted.

</AI17>

<AI18>

	18.  
	Financial Resilience of the Care Home Sector



Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Cabinet received a report on the financial resilience of the Care Home sector.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

</AI18>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Angie Ridgwell

Chief Executive and Director of Resources 

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
4

